1
Precision Edge®
SY89206/216VMicrel, Inc.
M9999-051805
hbwhelp@micrel.com or (408) 955-1690
DESCRIPTION
■ fMAX > 1.0GHz
■ 3.3V and 5V power supply options

SY89216V
SY89206V
Ordering Information(1)
Package Operating Package Lead
Part Number Type Range Marking Finish
SY89206VMITR(2) MLF-8 Industrial 206 Sn-Pb
SY89216VMITR(2) MLF-8 Industrial 216 Sn-Pb
SY89206VMGTR(2) MLF-8 Industrial 206 with Pb-Free
Pb-Free bar-line indicator NiPdAu
SY89216VMGTR(2) MLF-8 Industrial 216 with Pb-Free
Pb-Free bar-line indicator NiPdAu
Notes:
1. Contact factory for die availability. Dice are guaranteed at TA = 25°C, DC electricals only.
2. Tape and Reel.
3
Precision Edge®
SY89206/216VMicrel, Inc.
M9999-051805
hbwhelp@micrel.com or (408) 955-1690
Absolute Maximum Ratings(Note 1)
Power Supply Voltage (VCC) ......................... –0.5V to 6.0V
ECL Input Voltage (VIN) .......................... +0V to VCC +0.5V
Voltage Applied to Output at HIGH State
 (VOUT) ....................................................... –0.5V to VCC
Current Applied to Output at LOW State
 (IOUT) ........................................ Twice the Rated IOL mA
Lead Temperature (soldering, 10 sec.) ..................... 220°C
Storage Temperature (TS) ....................... –65°C to +150°C
Operating Ratings(Note 2)
Power Supply Voltage |VCC–VEE| .. 3.3V ±10% or 5V ±10%
Ambient Temperature (TA) ......................... –40°C to +85°C
Package Thermal Resistance Note 3
MLF™ (θJA)
Still-Air ............................................................. 93°C/W
500lfpm............................................................ 87°C/W
MLF™ (ψJB), ....................................................... 60°C/W
TA =  –40°C to +85°C; unless noted.
Symbol Parameter Condition Min Typ Max Units
VEE Power Supply |VCC – VEE| 3.0 3.3 3.6 V
|VCC – VEE| 4.5 5.0 5.5 V
IEE Power Supply Current SY89206V 21 26 mA
SY89216V 18 22 mA
IIH Input HIGH Current 150 µA
VBB Output Reference Voltage SY89206V –1.38 –1.26 V
SY89216V –1.43 –1.19 V
DC ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS